# NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

### **DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:**

Grantor(s)	Ronald Russell Bandy and Jamie	<b>Deed of Trust Date</b>	February 13, 2018
	Michelle Bandy		,
Original Mortgagee	Prosperity Bank	Original Principal	\$226,861.00
Recording	Instrument #: 2018-00001760 Book #:	Original Trustee	David Zalman
Information	1694 Page #: 337 in Howard County,		
	Texas		
Property Address	2805 Stonehaven Drive, Big Spring, TX 79720	<b>Property County</b>	Howard

#### MORTGAGE SERVICER INFORMATION:

Current	Prosperity Bank	Mortgage Servicer	Prosperity Bank
Mortgagee			a respective baring
Current	Prosperity Bank	Mortgage Servicer	2101 Custer Road, Plano,
Beneficiary		Address	TX 75075

#### SALE INFORMATION:

Date of Sale	11/01/2022	
Time of Sale	10:00 AM or no later than 3 hours thereafter	
Place of Sale	The North door of the Courthouse County Courthouse in Howard County, Texas, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the Howard County Commissioner's Court.	
Substitute Trustees		
Substitute Trustees' Address	15851 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 410, Addison, TX 75001	

### PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Legal Description as per the Deed of Trust:

BEING ALL OF LOT TWELVE (12), IN BLOCK SEVEN (7), HIGHLAND SOUTH ADDITION NO. 6, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF BIG SPRING, HOWARD COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF OF RECORD IN PLAT ENVELOPE 53A, PLAT RECORDS IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK HOWARD COUNTY, TEXAS

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Default has occurred under the Deed of Trust and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust were declared immediately due and payable. The Beneficiary has, or caused another to, removed the Original Trustee and appointed Substitute Trustees. On behalf of the Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer, and Substitute Trustees, the undersigned is providing this Notice of Trustee's Sale.

The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the provisions of the Deed of Trust permitting the Beneficiary thereunder to have the bid credited to the Note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the Deed of Trust at the time of sale.

The sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subject to all other matters of record affecting the property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. The sale shall not cover any part of the property that has been released from the lien of the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders

TAHERZADEH, PLLC
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE- 100-00530

BRENT ZITTERKODE County Clady IV

PAGE 1

By Jessey Derne Deput

# NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any.

Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the Beneficiary has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property.

Pursuant to the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in "as is, where is" condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Purchasers will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his/her peril", and no representation is made concerning the quality of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property.

Pursuant to the Texas Property Code, the Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first Sale of the day held by the Trustee or any Substitute Trustee.

The Deed of Trust permits the Beneficiary to postpone, withdraw, or reschedule the sale for another day. In that case, the Trustee, or any subsequently appointed Trustee, need not appear at the date, time, and place of a scheduled sale to announce the postponement, withdrawal, or rescheduling. Notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Texas Property Code. The reposting or refiling may be after the date originally scheduled for this sale.

Interested parties are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Dated September 23, 2022.

/s/ Selim H. Taherzadeh

Selim H. Taherzadeh 15851 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 410 Addison, TX 75001 (469) 729-6800

Return to: **TAHERZADEH, PLLC** 15851 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 410, Addison, TX 75001

## NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

<u>Property</u>: The Property to be sold is described as follows:

BEING LOT FOURTEEN (14) AND THE WEST 3 FEET OF LOT THIRTEEN (13), BLOCK TWO (2), GERALDINE PARK ADDITION, an addition to the City of Midland, Midland County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof, recorded in Cabinet B, Page 199, Plat Records, Midland County,

Texas.

Security Instrument: Deed of Trust dated March 31, 2015 and recorded on April 1, 2015 at Instrument Number

2015-7476 in the real property records of MIDLAND County, Texas, which contains a

power of sale.

Sale Information: November 1, 2022, at 11:00 AM, or not later than three hours thereafter, at the steps on

the south side of the Midland County Courthouse, or as designated by the County

Commissioners Court.

Terms of Sale: Public auction to highest bidder for cash. In accordance with Texas Property Code

section 51.009, the Property will be sold as is, without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and will be acquired by the purchaser at its own risk. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0075, the substitute trustee reserves the right to set additional, reasonable conditions for conducting the sale and will announce the conditions before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by the

substitute trustee.

Obligation Secured: The Deed of Trust executed by MELISSA BAUTISTA AND ANTHONY SANCHEZ

secures the repayment of a Note dated March 31, 2015 in the amount of \$220,390.00. FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION, whose address is c/o Freedom Mortgage Corporation, 907 Pleasant Valley Avenue, Suite 3, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054, is the current mortgagee of the Deed of Trust and Note and Freedom Mortgage Corporation is the current mortgage servicer for the mortgagee. Pursuant to a servicing agreement and Texas Property Code section 51.0025, the mortgagee authorizes the mortgage servicer to

administer the foreclosure on its behalf.

Substitute Trustee: In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0076 and the Security Instrument

referenced above, mortgagee and mortgage servicer's attorney appoint the substitute

trustees listed below.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

### Kirk Obelments

De Cubas & Lewis, Schwartz, P.A. Kirk Schwartz, Attorney at Law 1999 N University Drive, Suite 204 Coral Springs, FL 33071 Substitute Trustee(s): Bobby Fletcher, Jonathan Schendel, Angie Uselton, Charles Green, Lisa Bruno, Shawn Schiller, David Ray, Patrick Zwiers, Kristopher Holub, Dana Kamin, Garrett Sanders, Joshua Sanders, Clay Golden, Logan Thomas, Shelley Nail, Kristina McCrary, Zane Nail, Donna Trout, Cassie Martin and Auction.com employees, including but not limited to those herein c/o De Cubas & Lewis, Schwartz, P.A. 1999 N University Drive, Suite 204 Coral Springs, FL 33071

Certificate of Posting

declare under penalty of perjury that on the day of the control of the day of the control of the day of the control of the con